

No. 05-547

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSE ANTONIO LOPEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Patricia G. Mattos  
MATTOS LAW OFFICE  
595 Selby Ave.  
St. Paul, Minn. 55012  
(651) 726-2514

Robert A. Long  
*Counsel of Record*  
Theodore P. Metzler  
COVINGTON & BURLING  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004-2401  
(202) 662-6000

June 19, 2006

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I.    The Statutory Language Provides That Aggravated Drug Felonies Must Involve Illicit Trafficking Or Be Felonies Under Federal Law. ....	17
A.    Simple Possession Of A Controlled Substance Is Not “Illicit Trafficking In A Controlled Substance.” .....	18
B.    The Definition Of “Drug Trafficking Crime” In Section 924(c) Is Limited To Federal Felonies.....	20
1.    The Language And Structure Of Section 924(c) Limit The Definition Of “Drug- Trafficking Crime” To Federal Crimes. ...	21
2.    A State Conviction, As Opposed To The Conduct Underlying The Conviction, Is Not	

	“Punishable” Under The Federal Drug Laws.....	24
3.	Section 924(c) Of Title 18 Is Not Governed By The Definition Of “Felony” In Title 21.....	25
C.	The Description Of “Drug Trafficking Crime” Is Not Altered By The Provision That An Offense Described In The INA Is An Aggravated Felony “Whether In Violation Of Federal Or State Law.” .....	27
D.	The Court Of Appeals’ Interpretation Is Inconsistent With Congress’s Treatment Of Simple Possession Of Marijuana In Section 237 Of The INA.....	28
II.	Congress Did Not Intend To Define State Drug-Possession Felonies As Drug Trafficking Aggravated Felonies.....	29
A.	The History Of Section 924(c) Indicates That Congress Did Not Intend To Define Conduct Constituting A Federal Misdemeanor As A Drug Trafficking Felony. ....	29
B.	The History Of Section 101 Of The INA Confirms That Congress Did Not Intend To Expand Section 924(c) To Include State-Law Crimes.....	31
III.	Canons Of Statutory Construction Support The Conclusion That A Drug Offense That Is Neither Illicit Trafficking Nor A Federal Felony Is Not An Aggravated Felony. ....	33

A.	Immigration Statutes Are Construed To Ensure Uniform Treatment Of Immigrants.....	33
B.	Ambiguities In Deportation Statutes Are Resolved Against Deportation.....	36
C.	Federal Crimes Are Presumed To Have A Uniform Definition, And Ambiguities Are Resolved In Favor Of Lenity.....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aguirre v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	7, 34
<i>Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8, 34
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	35
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	36
<i>De Cana v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	33
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	17
<i>Fong Haw Tam v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	36
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>Gonzales-Gomez v. Achim</i> , 441 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8, 25, 37
<i>In re Barrett</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 171 (B.I.A. 1990).....	5, 32
<i>In re Davis</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 536 (B.I.A. 1992).....	6, 19
<i>In re K-V-D-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1163 (B.I.A. 1999) .....	7
<i>In re L___</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 169 (B.I.A. 1953) .....	19
<i>In re L--G--</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 89 (B.I.A. 1995).....	6, 7
<i>In re Yanez-Garcia</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390 (B.I.A. 2002) ....	7, 8
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	16, 36
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	36
<i>Jaramillo v. INS</i> , 1 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	34
<i>Jenkins v. INS</i> , 32 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	6, 7
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943) .....	37
<i>Kuhali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	13, 16, 18, 19, 38
<i>Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park &amp; Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985).....	17
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) .....	38
<i>Rosendo-Ramirez v. INS</i> , 32 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	23
<i>Sedima v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	25
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	37

<i>United States v. Amaya-Portillo</i> , 423 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	38
<i>United States v. Briones-Mata</i> , 116 F.3d 308 (8th Cir. 1997).....	7, 8, 11, 26
<i>United States v. Cabrera Sosa</i> , 81 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Chaidez</i> , 916 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	13, 21
<i>United States v. Hinojosa-Lopez</i> , 130 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 1997).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 310 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Ibarra-Galindo</i> , 206 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>United States v. James</i> , 834 F.2d 92 (4th Cir 1987) .....	31
<i>United States v. McLemore</i> , 28 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Palacios-Suarez</i> , 418 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Pornes-Garcia</i> , 171 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>United States v. Restrepo-Aguilar</i> , 74 F.3d 361 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 168 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	38
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 316 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) .....	33
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972).....	23
<i>Urena-Ramirez v. Ashcroft</i> , 341 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	18

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 13, 17, 18, 20, 26, 27, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1158 .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1160 .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1226 .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1227 .....	2, 10, 15, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1229b .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229c .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1231 .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1427 .....	4, 35
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	2, 5, 12, 13, 14, 17, 21, 22, 23, 30
18 U.S.C. § 2113 .....	26
18 U.S.C. § 3559 .....	3, 14, 26, 27
21 U.S.C. § 802 .....	12-13, 26, 27
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	2, 25, 26, 27
21 U.S.C. § 844 .....	2, 9, 28
21 U.S.C. § 862 .....	19
21 U.S.C. § 960 .....	27, 28
46 U.S.C. App. § 1903.....	27, 28
Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986).....	16, 34
Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988).....	5, 23, 30, 31
Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990).....	5, 32
Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231 (2005).....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3405.....	29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-701.....	29
Fla. Stat. § 775.082.....	29
Fla. Stat. § 893.13.....	29
N.D. Cent. Code § 19.03.1-23.....	29
S.D. Codified Laws §22-42-5 .....	9
S.D. Codified Laws §22-6-1 .....	9

**OTHER**

American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1996) ..... 18  
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)..... 18  
Iris Bennett, *The Unconstitutionality of  
Nonuniform Immigration Consequences of  
“Aggravated Felony” Convictions* 74 N.Y.U.  
L. Rev. 1697 (1999) ..... 35  
The Federalist No. 32 ..... 34  
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2L1.2 ..... 4  
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1993) ..... 18

H.R. Rep. No. 101-681 (1990)..... 32  
S. Rep. No. 55, 101st Cong. 2d Sess. (1990) ..... 5  
134 Cong. Rec. 17360, S17,363 ..... 30  
136 Cong. Rec. S17,106, S17,117 (Oct. 26, 1990)..... 5, 32
